
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 8th October, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

  
  

 
Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Committee Administrator, Lucy 
Bingham, 

Democratic Services, 01252 398128 lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR –  
 
To appoint a Chair of the Development Management Committee for the remainder of 
the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR –  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Development Management Committee for the 
remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

4. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September, 2025 (copy 
attached). 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 70) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2533 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 

i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

ii 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
 

For information 

iv 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High 
Street, Aldershot 
 

 For information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
 



Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

v 11-54 25/00287/REMPP Zone G 
Pennefathers, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, 
Alison’s Road, 
Aldershot 

Grant 

     
vi 55-62 25/00396/FULPP Aldershot Lido, 

Guildford Road, 
Aldershot 

Grant 
 

 
 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

6. FLAT NO. 2 PHOENIX COURT, ELMS ROAD, ALDERSHOT - APPLICATION NO. 
RSH/04631/1 – (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2534, which 
sets out a release from age restriction for Flat No. 2 Phoenix Court, Elms Road, 
Aldershot. 
 

7. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 75 - 76) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2535 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-17- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th September, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Lisa Greenway, Calum 
Stewart and Ivan Whitmee. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

27. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th August, 2025 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

28. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 
 

24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear 
of No. 105 Park 
Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr Dan Hughes 
(resident) 
 

Against 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

-18- 
 

24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear 
of No. 105 Park 
Road, 
Farnborough 
 

Mrs Charlotte Hughes 
(resident) 

Against   

24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear 
of No. 105 Park 
Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr James Deverill, 
MCA Architects  
(agent)  
 

In support 

 
29. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

(as required), subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 24/00644/FULPP Land to the Rear of No. 105 Park Road, 

Farnborough. 
 

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, where 

necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Executive 
Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2529, be noted 

 
(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 

consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

 25/00287/REMPP Zone G Pennefathers, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, 
Alison’s Road, Aldershot 

   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2529 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

 

Page 2



 

-19- 
 

30. LAND TO THE REAR OF NO. 105 PARK ROAD, FARNBOROUGH - 
APPLICATION NO. 24/00644/FULPP 
 

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2529 regarding the erection of a one bedroom flat with parking below following 
demolition of garages at Land to the Rear of No. 105 Park Road, Farnborough. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(i) Condition 3 of the recommendation be amended to include reference to 
glazed screening being used;  

 
(ii) Condition 5 of the recommendation be amended to include that parking 

spaces could not be used for storage including caravans, boats or 
trailers; and 

 
(iii) the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 

Chair, be authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Development Management 

Committee  

8th October 2025 

  Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2533 

 

Planning Applications  

1.  Introduction 

1.1  This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as 

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.  

 2.        Sections In The Report 

2.1  The report is divided into a number of sections: 
[...]
 in each case) 

Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019) 

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 

- The National Planning Policy Framework. 

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee  

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

i 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping Centre; 
commercial, business and service uses on the ground floor 
(3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine floors, private 
amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, up to 222 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to existing 
block 2 car park and the meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads Shopping Centre.   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an extension of 
time to consider further amendments.  
 

ii 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking. 
 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 
 

Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 (aircraft 
weight), replacement of conditions 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) 
and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), of planning permission 
20/00871/REVPP determined on the 22/02/2022, in order 
to: a) to increase the maximum number of annual aircraft 
movements from 50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an 
increase in non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight  
category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, and 
an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft movements 

Development Management Committee 
8th October 2025 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2533 

 

Page 9



within this category, including an increase from 270 to 570 
annual aircraft movements for non-weekdays, and to c) 
replace Conditions Nos. 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 
(1:100,000 risk contour) with a new condition to produce 
Public Safety Zone maps in accordance with the Civil 
Aviation Authority/ Department for Transport Requirements. 
 
Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road Farnborough 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

iv 24/00237/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 8 new 
flats and maisonettes. 
 
235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

None 
 

 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

 Development Management Committee 
8th October 2025 

Item (v) 
Report No.PG2533 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Maggie Perry 

Application No. 25/00287/REMPP 

Date Valid 23rd May 2025 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

30th September 2025 

Proposal APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS for the construction of 90 
residential dwellings (including the conversion of Bradgate House 
to provide 6 flats) together with associated landscape, access and 
parking in Development Zone G (Pennefathers) pursuant to 
Condition 4 (1 to 22), attached to Hybrid Outline Planning 
Permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014. 

Address Land At Zone G Pennefathers, Aldershot Urban Extension, 
Alisons Road, Aldershot, Hampshire 

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Miller Homes And Grainger (Aldershot) Limited 

Agent Mr Peter Warren 

 Recommendation GRANT 

 

1. DESCRIPTION 
 

Background & Site: 
 
1.1 On the 10th March 2014 hybrid outline planning permission (ref: 12/00958/OUT) was 

granted for the redevelopment of land at the Ministry of Defence's former Aldershot 
Garrison for up to 3,850 no. dwellings together with associated infrastructure, including 
a neighbourhood centre, employment provision, schools and a suite of Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG). The Aldershot Urban Extension is known as 
Wellesley. 

 
1.2 The Wellesley Master Plan, approved as part of hybrid outline planning permission ref: 

12/00958/OUT, is divided into a series of manageable areas called Development 
Zones. Condition 4 of the outline planning permission sets out the reserved matters that 
require approval prior to the commencement of each development zone. 

 

Page 11



 

 
 

1.3 The Reserved Matters Application site, extending to approximately 3.5 hectares, is 
located within the south-western part of Wellesley and comprises the entirety of 
Development Zone G (Pennefather’s). The zone is bounded by Pennefather’s Road 
and Development Zone B (Corunna) to the north, Knollys Road to the south-east, and 
Farnborough Road to the west. The eastern corner of the site is visible from Queen’s 
Avenue at its junction with Pennefather’s Road and Hospital Hill. 

 
1.4 The site has previously been cleared of buildings, with the exception of the Bradgate 

Headquarters Office (removed from the RBC Local List in 2020), which is to be retained 
and converted to residential use as part of the proposals. The southern and western 
boundaries are defined by established woodland. Other notable features within the site 
include the Tumulus (M2), located within the wooded area, and the locally listed 
Memorial to IRA Victims (Locally Listed Reference No. LL5072). 

 
1.5 The site lies within the Aldershot Military Conservation Area (CA). Most of the land is 

also subject to the Wellesley Article 4 Direction, which restricts certain permitted 
development rights, although Knollys Road and Bradgate House are excluded from the 
Direction while remaining within the CA. The Grade II Listed British Army 2nd Division 
World War I Memorial lies just outside the site boundary, but within its setting, at the 
corner of Knollys Road. 

 
The Proposal 

 
1.6 This Reserved Matters Application (RMA) is submitted part pursuant to Condition 4 (1 

to 21), attached to hybrid outline planning permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 
2014. 

 
1.7 The application seeks reserved matters approval for the construction of 90 residential 

dwellings, together with associated landscaping, public open space, access, and 
parking. The development would comprise a mix of houses and flats, ranging in height 
from two to three storeys, with single-storey garages and ancillary stores. A total of 32 
units would be delivered as affordable housing. Vehicular and pedestrian access to the 
site would be taken from Pennefather’s Road to the north. 

 
1.8 During the consideration of the application, a number of amendments have been made 

to the proposals in response to consultee feedback and to ensure compliance with 
relevant planning policies and guidance. The nature of these changes is addressed in 
the relevant sections of this report. 

 
Reserved Matters 

 
1.9 Condition 4 of the hybrid outline planning permission
[...]
rial and harmful impacts upon the visual 
character and appearance of the area, trees and on neighbours; and give rise to a de-
minimis impact upon biodiversity. The proposals are thereby considered acceptable 
having regard to the requirements of Policies SS2, NE3, NE5, DE1 and DE6 of the 
adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032). 

 
It is therefore considered that subject to compliance with the attached conditions, and 
taking into account all other material planning considerations, including the provisions 
of the development plan, the proposal would be acceptable.  This also includes a 
consideration of whether the decision to grant permission is compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.   

 
2     INFORMATIVE - The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved is 

exempted from the standard national Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) condition and that its 
requirements do not therefore apply in this case. 

 
3 INFORMATIVE - The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-application 
discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of applications 
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or 
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
  

Page 59



 

 
 

 
 

Page 60



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 62



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Executive Head of Economy & Growth and where necessary, in 

consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or Jake Hamilton (01252 398161) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 23/00856/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Nicholas Ratcliffe

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Continued use of Annexe as a separate residential unit (Use Class C3)

Address 21 Pirbright Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7AB 

Decision Date: 04 September 2025

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 25/00018/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr Riggs

Decision: Permission required

Proposal: Submission of details part pursuant to condition 13 (surface water 
drainage) of hybrid outline planning permission 12/00958/OUT dated 
10th March 2014 in respect of reserved matters application area ref: 
24/00517/REMPP (Updated Drainage Strategy received 30.07.2025)

Address Zone L - Neighbourhood Centre Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 11 September 2025

Ward: Wellington

Application No 25/00371/COND

Applicant: Mr Zafar Malik-Ramzan

Decision: Split decision

Proposal: Request for confirmation of compliance with conditions relating to 
planning permission 23/00096/FUL dated 27 March 2023

Address 93 Peabody Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6EB 

Decision Date: 04 September 2025

Ward: St Mark's

Page 63



Application No 25/00384/ADVPP

Applicant: Mr Robert Steel

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Installation of one double sided projecting sign and  two double sided 
lightboxes

Address 87 - 91 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7RZ 

Decision Date: 08 September 2025

Ward: Empress

Application No 25/00386/FULPP

Applicant: Clare Kearney

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey infill rear extension  

Address 95 Ayling Lane Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3ND

Decision Date: 23 September 2025

Ward: Rowhill

Application No 25/00395/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Peter King

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a two storey rear extension, single storey front extension and 
conversion of existing garage 

Address 91 Canter
[...]
orey rear extension

Address 25 Wren Way Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8SZ

Decision Date: 24 September 2025

Ward: Cherrywood

Application No 25/00448/TPO

Applicant: David Neal

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: One Oak (T47 of TPO 407) crown reduce back no further than the 
previous pruning points and repeat as required

Address 3 Juniper Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9XU 

Decision Date: 25 September 2025

Ward: St John's

Application No 25/00451/TPO

Applicant: Mrs Angela Hudson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: One Oak (T10 of TPO 355V) crown reduce back no further than the 
previous pruning points and repeat as required

Address 9 Nightingale Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9QH 

Decision Date: 25 September 2025

Ward: St John's

Page 70



Development Management Committee 
8th October 2025 

AGENDA ITEM No.6 
EHPG Report No. PG2534 

PHOENIX COURT, ELMS ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
SECTION 52 LEGAL AGREEMENT & PLANNING CONDITION NO.11 OF 

PLANNING PERMISSION RSH/04631/1 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report considers a request that has been received to relax a clause in a 
legal agreement under Section 52 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 
restricting the age of occupiers of Flat No.2 Phoenix Court. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Phoenix Court comprises 23 flats divided between a larger three-storey building 
and a smaller two-storey building. Planning permission for the development 
was granted under ref.RSH04631/1 in December 1987 and the development 
was subsequently constructed in about 1989. Attached to the planning 
permission was a legal agreement under Section 52 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1971 (the pre-cursor to Section 106 agreements in the 1990 Act). 
One clause of this Agreement placed an age restriction on the occupants of 6 
ground floor flats in the three-storey block (Flat Nos.1, 2, 7, 8, 13 & 14) to the 
effect that they should be occupied by at least one person of pensionable age. 
The reason for this was that at that time the parking standards were based on 
minimum standards. The developer proposed provided less than the full parking 
provision at the time, as the flats were for the elderly and therefore the parking 
requirement was less. 

2.2 The legal agreement was also backed-up by the imposition of Condition No.11 
of the planning permission, which states:- 

“Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the 
occupation of six specified units of accommodation provided within this scheme 
shall be limited to include at least one person of sixty years of age minimum or 
any lower age which is for the time being defined as “pensionable age” in the 
Social Security Act 1975 or such age as shall replace “pensionable age” in any 
subsequent statute.” 

The reason for the imposition of this condition was “To ensure that the 
requirement for parking does not exceed the capacity of the site.” 

2.3 There has been some history of applications seeking the lifting of the age 
restriction from some flats in Phoenix Court. In 1989 an application for 
relaxation of the elderly occupancy clause of the legal agreement and planning 
condition in respect of Flats 2, 8 and 13 was refused (ref.RSH/06230 refers) for 
the following reason:-  

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



“The development as originally permitted was for specialised housing for the 
elderly. The proposal to convert this partially to general-purpose 
accommodation, which cannot provide adequate on-site parking, is likely to 
have an adverse impact upon on-street parking and the visual amenities of the 
area, which is contrary to policy. Furthermore, the resultant on-street parking 
would be likely to be a hazard to highway safety in the area.” 
 

2.4 In February 1995 planning permission was then refused for the formation of two 
additional parking spaces, enlargement of bin store and variation of Condition 
No.11 of planning permission RSH/04631/1 restricting occupancy to those of 
pensionable age to allow use of Flat 13 
[...]
ng regard to the town centre location of the 
site close to public transport interchanges and having regard to the Council’s 
current adopted Parking Standards and Strategy. Accordingly, it is considered 
that there is no justification on planning grounds for the Council to resist the 
requested relaxations of the age restriction.   

 
5.4 The original restriction was put in place for reasons relevant to planning at that 

time. However, those circumstances have changed significantly. The parking 
standards have altered such that the existing level of on-site parking provision 
is now acceptable for general residential accommodation. As a result, retention 
of the age restriction no longer serves a planning purpose.  This approach has 
already been agreed on three other age-restricted flats at Phoenix Court. 

 
5.5 It is therefore recommended that the Council should not seek to enforce the 

terms of the age restriction imposed by the s52 legal agreement and Condition 
No.11 of planning permission ref.RSH/04631/1 relating to Flat No.2 of Phoenix 
Court. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 That the Corporate Manager Legal Services be authorised to advise the person 

making the request that the Council is minded not to enforce the terms of the 
Section 52 Agreement, or to take enforcement action in respect of the breach 
of Condition No.11 of planning permission ref.RSH/04631/1 relating to Flat No.2 
only within Phoenix Court. 

 

 
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 
 
 
Background Papers: Planning permission ref. No. RSH 04631/1 and accompanying 
legal agreement. 
 

Page 74



Development Management  Committee 

8th October 2025    

AGENDA ITEM 7 

EHPG Report No.PG2535 

Appeals Progress Report 

1. New Appeals

1.1 There are no new started appeals to report.

2. Decided Appeal

2.1 Appeal against refusal of s73 planning application reference 24/00712/REVPP for
“Variation of Conditions 2 (approved plans) and 4  (building materials storage
heights) of permission 24/00460/FULP for a change of use of office/light industrial
to a Builders Merchant with external display and storage areas, and a trade
counter (Sui generis) (dated 27/09/2024), to increase outdoor building-materials
storage heights to 5.5m” was allowed, at Unit 1, 106 Hawley Lane,
Farnborough, in the Hawley Lane Employment Area.

2.2 In granting the original planning permission (reference 24/00460/FULP) the
Council accepted the principle of stacking various and different materials on the
external parts of the site forward of the main building, but the storage area
locations were designated on a site plan and the height of the storage restricted
to 2.4m.

2.3 The Council considered that 5.5m heights of stored building materials as
proposed would harm the open character of the employment area established
forward of the industrial buildings, which would cause undue visual harm due to
the site’s location on a main vehicular route through and into the Borough.  The
application was refused for the following reason:

“The proposed development, as a result of the heights, siting and design of the
external building-materials storage shelves would result in a visually intrusive,
untidy form of development that would be out of keeping with the character of the
area and be materially detrimental to the visual amenities of the site and
surrounding area and therefore contrary to Policy DE1 of the Rushmoor Local
Plan (2014-2032). (in January 2025).“

2.4 The Inspector concluded that due to the designated employment land use and
the site’s distinctly commercial character, and the relatively low landscape value
of the surrounding area, introducing building material storage heights to a
maximum of 5.5 metres would not result in a materially harmful visual change to
the character or appearance of the locality.  However, they stressed that the
permitted heights should be limited to two specific areas with the yard which are
set back from the front boundary.

2.5 The Inspector iterated that those storage areas marked in green on the site layout
plan nearer the front should be retained at 2.4m high.   It is noted that the outcome
of this appeal is an improvement over the maximum storage materials heights of

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



5.5m across the site, which the applicant has sought with their original planning 
application. 

 
2.6 The appeal was ALLOWED. 

 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
 
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item v - Land at Zone G Pennefathers, Alison's Road, Aldershot - 25/00287/REMPP
	Section C - Item vi - Aldershot Lido, Guildford Road, Aldershot - 25/00396/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	6 Flat No. 2 Phoenix Court, Elms Road, Aldershot - Application No. RSH/04631/1
	7 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

-21- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th October, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
  

 
Cllr Thomas Day (Chair) 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chair) 
 

Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Abe Allen, Peace Essien 
Igodifo, Dhan Sarki and Calum Stewart. 
 
Cllrs A.H. Crawford, P.J. Cullum and Nadia Martin (virtual) attended the meeting as 
Standing Deputies. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

31. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED: That Cllr. Thomas Day be appointed as Chair of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

32. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED: That Cllr. S.J. Masterson be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee 
for the remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

34. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th September, 2025 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 



 

-22- 
 

35. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

(as required), subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 25/00287/REMPP Zone G Pennefathers, Aldershot Urban Extension, 

Alison’s Road, Aldershot 
   
 25/00396/FULPP Aldershot Lido, Guildford Road, Aldershot 

 

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG252533, be 
noted 

 
(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 

consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2533 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

 
36. ZONE G PENNEFATHERS, ALDERSHOT URBAN EXTENSION, ALISON’S 

ROAD, ALDERSHOT - APPLICATION NO. 25/00287/REMPP 
 

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2533 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the approval of reserved matters for 
the construction of 90 residential dwellings (including the conversion of Bradgate 
House to provide 6 flats) together with associated landscape, access and parking in 
Development Zone G (Pennefathers) pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 22), attached to 
Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT, dated 10th March 2014. During 
discussion, it was requested that concerns about safety on Pennefathers Road be 



 

-23- 
 

investigated by Hampshire County Council Highway Authority and Grainger 
(Aldershot) Limited. It was understood that Pennefathers Road was located outside 
of the development zone for the current application. 
 
ACTION 

What By whom When 

For concerns about safety on 
Pennefathers Road to be raised 
with Hampshire County Council 
Highway Authority and Grainger 
(Aldershot) Limited. 

Planning 
Department 

Before the next 
Development 
Management 
Committee Meeting. 

 
37. FLAT NO. 2 PHOENIX COURT, ELMS ROAD, ALDERSHOT - APPLICATION NO. 

RSH/04631/1 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2534 regarding application No. RSH/04631/1 - a request to relax a clause in a 
legal agreement under Section 52 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, 
restricting the age of occupiers of Flat No. 2 Phoenix Court. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Manager Legal Services be authorised to advise 
the person making the request that the Council is minded not to enforce the terms of 
the Section 52 Agreement, or to take enforcement action in respect of the breach of 
Condition No.11 of planning permission No. RSH/04631/1, relating to Flat No. 2 only 
within Phoenix Court. 
 

38. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2535 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
24/00712/REVPP 
and 24/00460/FULP 

An appeal against the refusal of s73 
planning permission to increase 
outdoor building-materials storage 
heights to 5.5m at Unit 1, No. 106 
Hawley Lane, Farnborough. 

Appeal 
allowed 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2535 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm. 
 

  
 

------------ 


